10 and correct statement showing such information as the

11 department may require, and shall pay to the department the

12 amount of taxes shown to be due.

13 "(c) Any taxpayer liable for taxes under the

14 provisions of this division whose average monthly state sales

15 tax liability was two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)

16 or greater during the preceding calendar year shall make

17 estimated payments to the department on or before the 20th day

18 of the month in which the liability occurs as follows:

19 "(1) The amount of the first estimated payment shall

20 be 66 2/3 percent of the taxpayer's actual tax liability for